
 

MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK 
        (A State University established under Haryana Act No. 25 of 1975) 

NAAC accredited ‘A’ Grade 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

              Sealed tenders on percentage basis are invited on behalf of the Registrar, MDU, Rohtak from 

contractors/societies / agencies on approved list of PWD, MES, CPWD, autonomous bodies and State / 

Centre Govt. undertakings.  The tender forms will be issued to the contractors / societies agencies / up to 

the date of opening of tenders as mentioned against work by 12:00 Noon and will be received up to             

2:00 P.M. in the office of the Registrar and opened at 3:00 P.M. on the same day in the Committee Room 

of Vice-Chancellor office in the presence of the tenderers or their authorized representatives, who may 

like to be present at that time. The tender documents may be obtained from the office of the 

undersigned and the same be deposited in the office of the Registrar by the due date. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of work App. 

Amt. 

(Rs.) 

Earnest Money (Rs.) Cost of 

tender 

form 

(Rs.) 

Date of 

opening 

of tender  

Time 

limit 

Society Contractor  
1. Construction of 04 nos. 

Lawn Tennis Courts in the 

Sports Complex in MDU, 
Rohtak 

 

27,18,000/- 27,180/- 54,360/- 5,000/- 07.01.2014 04 

months 

2. Construction of one no. 

Basket Ball court and repair 

of existing Basket Ball 
Courts in the Sports complex 

in MDU, Rohtak 

 

14,42,000/- 14,420/- 28,840/- 1,000/- 07.01.2014 03 

months 

3. Supplying and filling tibba 

sand after excavation of the 

existing earth and malba 

between the boundary wall 

of Bhagirathi, Krishna girls 

Hostel in MDU, Rohtak 

 

14,00,000/- 14,200/- 28,000/- 1,000/- 07.01.2014 02 

months 

 

CONDITIONS:- 

1. Complete NIT / DNIT (Detailed Notice Inviting Tender) alongwith eligibility criteria/terms & 

conditions and changes if any can be seen in the office of undersigned on any working day during 

office hours (9:00 AM to 5:00 PM) or on University Website – www.mdurohtak.ac.in   

 

2. The tenderer will keep in touch with the University Web site for any change in the NIT / DNIT till 

the last date/revised last date of sale of tender and incorporate such changes in NIT / DNIT and the 

tender bids.      

 

3. At the time of purchase of tender documents, the contractors should submit the following 

documents:- 

(a) Proof of enlistment. 

(b) Copy of PAN card. 

(c) Copy of latest income tax return. 

 

Contd…2…. 



 

-2- 

 

(d) Successfully work done certificates of civil works during last 5 years (financial year 

2008-09 to 2012-13) as under:- 

One certificate of 80% of the estimated cost of this tender. 

                                         Or  

Two certificates of 60% of the estimated cost of this tender 

                                         Or 

Three certificates of 40% of the estimated cost of this tender 

All the above certificates in paras 3(a) to 3(d) above will be self attested with stamp.  

4. In case tendering receiving / opening day happens to be a holiday, the tenders will be received / 

opened on next    working day at the same time. 

 

5. Validity of tender will be 90 days. 

6. Earnest money is to be deposited at the time of purchase of the tender. It should be in the 

shape of  Demand Draft  or Deposit at Call in favour of the Executive Engineer, MDU, Rohtak 

payable at Rohtak. 

 

7. Contractors shall quote single percentage of rate below/above/at par on (HSR+C.P.) on all 

chapters.  N.S. item rates are to be quoted separately.  The tender, without the rates of N.S. 

items, if any, in DNIT, will be rejected.  

 

8. Conditional tender is liable to be rejected. 
  

9. Any work, here tendered, may be withdrawn from further processing at any stage at the 

discretion of the competent authority without assigning any reason. 

 

10. Engineer-in-Charge is competent to increase / decrease the quantity of work.  In case of 

decrease of quantity, the contractor shall have no claim to any payment or compensation 

whatsoever on account of any profit or advantage which he might have derived from the 

execution of the work in full.  

 

11. Nothing extra whatsoever shall be paid on account of losses, damages done by rains or any 

other natural calamity. 

 

12.  The tender is liable to be rejected if the tender is found in variance of the above conditions 

or the conditions of the DNIT. 

 

13. The University reserves the right to accept or reject or negotiate any of the tender or 

conditions/items without assigning any reason.        

 

14. Plumbing and E.I. work shall be got done through license holder agencies for the works 

involving PH / E.I. 

                                     

15. The agencies shall paste the cello tape on the rates quoted by them. 

16. Tender by post / telegraphic/courier shall out rightly be rejected.  

17. Exemption of tender fee or earnest money or security will not be permitted in any case. 

                                                                             

 

              Executive Engineer  



PTO 

-3- 

 

Endst. No. EE/ 2013 / 6581-6615                                               Dated:   10.12.2013 

            A copy of the pre-page is forwarded to the following for information and necessary 

action:- 

1. Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circles, Rohtak 

2. Technical Advisor to VC, MDU, Rohtak 

3. Executive Engineer(C-II), MDU, Rohtak  

4. Executive Engineer, PWD B&R (Medical College), Rohtak / KUK / HAU. Hisar / GJU, 

Hisar / CDLU, Sirsa / BPS Women University, Khanpur/ DBSCRU, Murthal 

 

5. P.A. to Vice-Chancellor (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor),                                

M. D. University,  Rohtak  

 

6. P.A. to Registrar (for kind information of the Registrar), MDU, Rohtak 

7. Divisional Accountant, Engg. Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

8. SDE(C-I, II, III) / SDE (Elect.) / SDE (PH) / SDE (Horti.-I, II), MDU, Rohtak 

9. H.D.M., Engineering Cell, MDU, Rohtak 

10. Notice Board 

11. Contractor/Agency/Society:________________________________ 

 

 

 

Executive Engineer 

 



Page 1 of 3 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “  Construction of 4 nos. Lawn Tennis Courts in the Sports Complex, M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 27,18,000/-  

                                    Earnest Money Rs. 27,180/- / Rs. 54,360/- 

                                                                                                                                                                                     Time Limit: 04 months 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/6.6 55.93 cum Earth work in excavation in foundations, trenches, etc in 

all kinds of soils, not exceeding  meters depth including 

dressing of bottom and sides of trenches , stacking the 

excavated soil, clear from the edge of excavation and 

subsequent filling around masonry, in 15 cm layers with 

compaction , including disposal of all surplus soil, as 

directed with in a leadoff 30 meters 

@ Rs. 1108.10 

(Rs. One thousand one hundred eight 

& paisa ten only) 

Per 100 

cum 

2/10.26 9.31 cum Cement concrete 1:8:16 with brick ballast 40 mm 

nominal size in foundation and plinth 

@ Rs. 300.20 

(Rs. Three hundred & paisa twenty 

only) 

Per cum 

3/11.22 31.13 cum 1
st
 class brick work 1:6 ( 1 cement : 6 stone dust). 

Dismantled  bricks will be supplied by the Department 

(@ 3000/- per 1000 nos.) and scrapping will be done by  

the contractor as per HSR rates. 

@ Rs. 413.55 

(Rs. Four hundred thirteen and paisa 

fifty only) 

Per cum 

4/10.36 9.14 cum Cement concrete 1 : 4 : 8 with brick ballast 40 mm 

nominal size in foundation and plinth 

@ Rs. 385.25 

(Rs. Three hundred eighty five and 

paisa twenty five only) 

Per cum 

5/24.1 (LR) 2538 sqm Preparation of  sub grade including trenching rough 

dressing of spoil, final dressing of earth to given levels 

and camber watering rolling with road roller and 

compacting the bed. 

@ Rs. 83.00 

(Rs. Eighty three only) 

Per 100 

sqm 

6/10.41 1.29 cum Cement concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 20mm 

nominal size in foundation and plinth. 

@ Rs. 615.60 

(Rs. Six hundred fifteen and paisa 

sixty only) 

Per cum 

7/14.8 30 sqm Conglomerate floor 25 mm thick cement  concrete 

topping 1:2:4 

@ Rs.22.40 

(Rs. Twenty two & paisa forty only) 

Per sqm 



Page 2 of 3 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

8/10.82+ 

10.95(a) 

3.79 cum Cement concrete 1:1½:3 instead of cement concrete 1:2:4 

with stone aggregate 20mm nominal size for reinforced 

concrete work in slabs with inclination not exceeding 25 

degree with horizontal, excluding steel reinforcement, 

but including centering and shuttering, laid in position, 

complete in all respects. 

@ Rs. 1,084.80 

(Rs. One thousand eighty four and 

paisa eighty only) 

Per cum 

9/18.22 3.41 qtl. Cold twisted deformed (ribbed/tor steel) bars for RCC 

works where not included in the complete rate or RCC 

including bending binding and placing in position 

complete 

@ Rs. 917.05 

(Rs. Nine hundred seventeen & paisa 

five only) 

Per qtl. 

10/15.5 186.82 sqm 12 mm thick cement plaster 1:4 

  

@ Rs. 12.70 

(Rs. Twelve & paisa seventy only) 

Per sqm 

11/15.10 212.65 sqm 15 mm thick cement plaster 1:4 on the rough side of 

single or half brick wall 

@ Rs. 15.65 

(Rs. Fifteen and paisa sixty five only) 

Per sqm 

12/10.59 + 

10.62 

7.24 cum Cement concrete 1:2:4 with stone aggregate 20mm 

nominal size in first storey upto 4 metres above plinth 

level. 

Extra over Item no. 10.1 to 10.61 above when work is 

done in situ in small quantities not exceeding 0.30 cum 

per block in situ such as staggered blocks, arrows, 

concrete blocks over inverted filters, bed plates, arches, 

etc. 

@ Rs. 629.85 

(Rs. Six hundred twenty nine and 

paisa eighty five  only) 

Per cum 

13/16.25  

444.90 sqm 

Cement pointing 1:2 flush on flat brick flooring. 

1
st
 quality paint 

 

 

@ Rs. 4.15 

(Rs. Four and paisa fifteen  only) 

 

Per sqm 

14/16.79(b) 444.90 sqm Providing two coats of exterior acrylic emulsion paint. 

b) 1
st
 quality. 

@ Rs. 48.75 

(Rs. Forty eight and paisa seventy five 

only) 

Per sqm 

15/N.S. 1043.45 sqm Dry stone pitching 75 mm thick including supply of 

stones and preparing surface complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 



Page 3 of 3 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

16/N.S. 193.32 cum Laying water bound macadam sub borne with brick 

aggregate and binding material earth etc. including 

screening, sorting and spreading to template and 

consolidation with light power roller etc. complete. Over 

burnt jhama brick aggregate 90 mm-45 mm complete to 

the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per cum 

17/N.S. 241.65 cum Supply and stacking at site over burnt jhama bricks 90.45 

mm complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-

Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per cum 

18/N.S. 1043.45 sqm Providing and laying of special clay 75 mm thick leveled 

and compacted by hand roller complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

19/N.S. 612 cum Supplying and filling tibba sand including leveling, 

dressing, watering & consolidation etc. complete to the 

entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per cum 

20/N.S. 2538.40 sqm Supply, stacking and spreading 6 mm thick red bajri over 

clay base, watering and rolling complete including 

preparation of surface and rolling with hard roller 

complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

21/N.S. 2538.40 sqm Supply, stacking and spreading 25 mm thick moorum 

complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

22/N.S. 2538.40 sqm Supply, stacking and spreading 12 mm thick fine 

moorum complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-

in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

23/N.S. 659.40 sqm Providing G.I. chain link fencing with 2” dia M.S. pipe 

frame having 13” long vertical post embedded in cement 

concrete 1:2:4, 2’-6” deep ditch size 1’-6x1’-6” and 3 

nos. runners including provision of gate of same material 

as per existing pattern complete including priming and 

painting frame and fencing complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

24/N.S. 4 nos. Providing and fixing of pole post and net of approved 

specification complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge.(As per Murthal Univresity) 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Each 

 



Page 1 of 2 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Construction of one no. Basket Ball Court and repair of existing Basket Ball Courts in the Sports Complex in 

M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 14,42,000/- 

                                                Earnest Money Rs. 14,200/- / 28,840/- 

                                                                                                                                                                             Time Limit: 03 months 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/6.2(a)  

 

539.09 cum 

Earth work excavation in ordinary soil exclusive of 

compensation of earth: 

(a) Kassi work undressed involving an average 

horizontal throw upto 2 metres, and an average 

vertical lift upto 0.5 metre including breaking of 

clods 

 

 

@ Rs.415.50 

( Rs. Four hundred fifteen and paisa 

fifty only) 

 

 

Per 100 

cum 

2/10.26 150.50 cum Cement concrete 1:8:16 with brick ballast 40 mm 

nominal size in foundation and plinth 

@ Rs. 300.20 

(Rs. Three hundred & paisa twenty 

only) 

Per cum 

3/10.132 + 

10.95(a) 

69.76 cum Cement concrete 1: 1½::3 with stone aggergate20 mm 

nominal size in pavements, roads, taxi tracks and 

runways, laid to required slope and camber, including 

consolidation, finishing and tampering complete 

@ Rs. 729.30 

(Rs. Seven hundred twenty nine & 

paisa thirty only) 

 

Per cum 

4/14.24 1482.13 sqm Flat brick or tile flooring laid dry over a bed of 6mm 

thick cement sand mortar 1:6 grouted with cement sand 

mortar 1:4 and top surface to be left clean after wire 

brushing. 

@ Rs. 32.00  

(Rs. Thirty two only) 

Per sqm 

5/24.34 1463 mtr. Making and filling expansion joints, with bituminous 

filler (bitumen 40 percent, asbestos 5 percent and sand 55 

percent), 12 mm wide 

@ 0.35 

(Paisa thirty five only) 

Per mtr. 

per cm 

depth 

6/N.S. 668.88 sqm Base course of floors consisting of 175 mm thick cement 

concrete 1:8:16 and 175 mm sand or stone filling 

complete to the entire satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per sqm 

7/N.S. 694.94 mtr. Cleaning the joint using hand cutter and blower. Filling 

the cleaned joint with EPE foam and creating a joint size 

10 mm x 5 mm. Repairing all cracks by opening the 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per mtr. 



Page 2 of 2 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

same and repairing using deco filler. Laying masking 

tabpe on all the edges before filling sealant. Filling deco 

seal-G, gun grade, two component sealant, in the 

prepared joint. Finishing the joint using diesel/soap water 

as anti sticking agent. Removing the masking tape while 

the sealant in the joint is still wet complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

8/N.S. 01 job Carriage of basket ball poles, fibre board, ring net etc. for 

one basket ball court from University Store/Sports Office 

complete including erection in proper alignment and 

painting of poles etc. complete as per direction of 

Engineer-in-charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per job 

9/N.S. 01 job Marking and painting of borders and shooting D/circle of 

ground with enamel paint of approved specification 

complete as direction of Engineer-in-charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per job 

10/N.S. 539.09 cum Disposal of surplus soil/malba/deteriorated earth within 

the University premises as per direction of Engineer-in-

charge including cost of loading, unloading and carriage 

etc. complete. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per cum 

 



Page 1 of 1 

 

DETAILED  NOTICE  INVITING  TENDER 

Name of the work “Supplying and filling tibba sand after excavation of the existing earth and malba between the boundary wall of 

Bhagirathi, Krishna Girls Hostel in M.D.U, Rohtak” 

     App. Amt. Rs. 14,00,000/- 

                                          Earnest Money Rs. 14,200/- / 28,000/- 

                                                                                                                                                                                     Time Limit: 02 months 

 

Sr. No. / HSR Qty. Description Rate (Rs.) Unit 

1/N.S. 4138.88 cum Earth work in excavation of all kinds of soil/malba and 

lifting with in MDU Campus complete to the entire 

satisfaction of Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per cum 

2/N.S. 8277.75 cum Supply and filling tibba sand including leveling, dressing 

and spreading etc. complete to the entire satisfaction of 

Engineer-in-Charge. 

Rate to be quoted by the contractor Per cum 

 


